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Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) 

Decision notice 
 

Date:    24 October 2011 
 
Public Authority: Office of the First Minister and Deputy First 

Minister 
Address:   Castle Buildings 
    Stormont Estate 
    Belfast 
    BT4 3SR 

Decision (including any steps ordered) 

1. The complainant requested information relating to funding of victims 
groups over a period of three financial years. 

2. The Information Commissioner’s decision is that the Office of the First 
Minister and Deputy First Minister (OFMDFM) failed to comply with 
section 1(1)(a) promptly and within the statutory timelines for handling 
the request and in so doing breached section 10(1) of the FOIA. 

3. The Information Commissioner requires the public authority to take the 
following steps to ensure compliance with the legislation. 

 Write to the complainant to confirm whether it holds the 
information and then disclose that information or issue a valid 
refusal notice under section 17 of the FOIA. 

4. The public authority must take these steps within 35 calendar days of 
the date of this decision notice. Failure to comply may result in the 
Information Commissioner making written certification of this fact to the 
High Court (or the Court of Session in Scotland) pursuant to section 54 
of the FOIA and may be dealt with as a contempt of court. 

Request and response 

5. On 23 September 2010, the complainant wrote to OFMDFM and 
requested information in the following terms: 
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“I would be grateful if you could advise the following information in 
relation to the past three full financial years. 

1) Please list the names of all groups funded in the past three years 
and the amount given to them; indicate which are victims groups. 
Please advise how many are victims groups. 

2) Please advise the numbers of complaints against each such 
recipient; types of complaint and how each complaint was 
resolved ie whether by audit, advice/support or other. 

3) Please advise the number of recipients who have had offers of 
funding withdrawn in the past three years and why. 

4) Please advise the number of recipients which you have tried to 
claw back funding from in the past three years, together with 
reasons why. 

5) Against each recipient from 1), please advise the number of times 
each has been audited. 

6) Please advise the criteria by which groups qualify for funding as 
groups established for victims of the troubles/terrorism. 

7) Please advise your total budget for dispensing to groups and the 
breakdown of how much goes to victims groups; please specify 
other sectors and amount given to them. 

8) Please identify each group that has had funding withdrawn in past 
three years” 

6. OFMDFM wrote to the complainant on 27 September 2010 asking him to 
clarify his request in respect of part 1) of the request. 

7. The complainant clarified part 1) of his request both on 27 and 28 
September 2010: 

 All victims groups funded by the OFMDFM Equality and Good 
Relations remit. 

 All victims groups funded by OFMDFM through CRC, and 

 Clear and specific detail of how the victims groups are being 
funded, directly or indirectly by OFMDFM. 

 Specific detail of the names of those groups as well as a separate 
category for ex prisoners (or ex-combatants). 

 2 



Reference:  FS50388765 

 

 

8. The Information Commissioner notes that to date OFMDFM have not 
provided a response either disclosing or refusing to disclose the 
requested information. 

Scope of the case 

9. On 4 April 2011 the complainant contacted the Information 
Commissioner to complain about the way his request for information had 
been handled. In particular that he had not received a response to his 
request. 

10. During the course of his assessment of the complaint the Information 
Commissioner contacted both OFMDFM and the complainant to clarify 
whether, since the complaint had been made, OFMDFM had responded 
to the request. 

11. The Information Commissioner was informed by both parties that no 
response had been forthcoming. 

12. The Information Commissioner asked OFMDFM for an explanation of its 
handling of the request together with copies of relevant documents. 

13. The scope of the Information Commissioner’s investigation is to 
establish whether OFMDFM has complied with its obligations under 
sections 1(1)(a) and 10(1) of the FOIA. 

Reasons for decision 

14. Section 1(1)(a) and 1(1)(b) of the FOIA deal with the general right to 
access information. Any person making a request for information is 
entitled to be informed whether the information is held and to have that 
information communicated to them unless the public authority issues a 
refusal notice under section 17 of the FOIA citing an appropriate 
exemption. 

15. Section 10(1) of the FOIA makes provision for section 1(1) to be 
complied with no later than 20 working days following receipt of that 
request. 

16. The Information Commissioner notes that the complainant made his 
request on 23 September 2010. 
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17. The Information Commissioner also notes that, apart from an attempt to 
clarify one of the parts of the request on 27 September 2010, OFMDFM 
has failed to respond to the request.   

18. The Information Commissioner notes with concern that, at the time of 
writing, over 12 months has lapsed since OFMDFM received the request 
and no response has been issued. This far exceeds the 20 working days 
allowed for. 

19. Having failed to confirm that it holds the information within the statutory 
timeframe the Information Commissioner is satisfied that OFMDFM has 
failed to comply with its obligations under section 1 and section 10 of 
the FOIA. 

Other matters 

20. The Information Commissioner notes that this complaint is one of four 
separate requests which OFMDFM has failed to respond to and which will 
each be dealt with by way of separate decision notices. 

21. Prior to this decision the Information Commissioner has issued at least 
three decision notices in the previous six months which record the 
failure of OFMDFM to comply with FOIA in respect of timescales for 
response. The Information Commissioner expects this pattern of non-
compliance to be addressed by OFMDFM. 

22. The Information Commissioner expects a request to be responded to 
within 20 working days. 
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Right of appeal  

23. Either party has the right to appeal against this decision notice to the 
First-tier Tribunal (Information Rights). Information about the appeals 
process may be obtained from:  

First-tier Tribunal (Information Rights)  
GRC & GRP Tribunals,  
PO Box 9300,  
LEICESTER,  
LE1 8DJ  
 
Tel: 0300 1234504  
Fax: 0116 249 4253  
Email: informationtribunal@hmcts.gsi.gov.uk 
Website: www.justice.gov.uk/guidance/courts-and-
tribunals/tribunals/information-rights/index.htm  

 
24. If you wish to appeal against a decision notice, you can obtain 

information on how to appeal along with the relevant forms from the 
Information Tribunal website.  

25. Any Notice of Appeal should be served on the Tribunal within 28 
(calendar) days of the date on which this decision notice is sent.  

 
 
 
Signed ………………………………………………  
 
Jon Manners 
Group Manager  
Information Commissioner’s Office  
Wycliffe House  
Water Lane  
Wilmslow  
Cheshire  
SK9 5AF  
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